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Product Description
3M™ Filtek™ Supreme Flowable Restorative is a low
viscosity, visible‑light activated, radiopaque, flowable
nanocomposite. The restorative is packaged in syringes
and capsules. It is available in a variety of tooth‑colored
shades. The shades offered with Filtek Supreme Flowable
Restorative were designed to coordinate with shades
offered with 3M™ Filtek™ Supreme Ultra and Filtek
Universal Restorative. Filtek Supreme Flowable Restorative
contains bisGMA, TEGDMA and Procrylat resins. The
fillers are a combination of ytterbium trifluoride filler
with a range of particles sizes from 0.1 to 5.0 microns,
a non‑agglomerated/non‑aggregated surface modified
20 nm silica filler, a non‑agglomerated/non‑aggregated
surface modified 75 nm silica filler, and a surface modified
aggregated zirconia/silica cluster filler (comprised of
20 nm silica and 4 to 11 nm zirconia particles). The
aggregate has an average cluster particle size of 0.6 to
10 microns. The inorganic filler loading is approximately
65% by weight (46% by volume).

General Information
3M™ Filtek™ Supreme Flowable Restorative is a type
1, low viscosity, visible‑light activated, radiopaque
flowable, complied with ISO 4049: Polymer‑Based Dental
Restorative Material and ISO 6874: Class 2 Light Cure Pit
and Fissure Sealant.

All shades are radiopaque, with a value of 1.9 mm of
aluminum. Aluminum has a radio‑opacity equivalent to that
of dentine. Thus 1 mm of material having a radio‑opacity
equivalent to 1 mm of aluminum has a radio‑opacity
equivalent to that of dentine and 2 mm of aluminum is
equivalent to enamel.

Intended Use
A dental composite resin for anterior and
posterior restorations.

Indications for Use
• Direct restorations for all cavity classes (I‑V)

• Base / liner under direct restoration

• Repair of small defects in esthetic indirect restorations

• Repair of resin and acrylic temporary materials

• Pit and fissure sealant

Contraindications
None

Intended Users
Educated dental professionals, i.e. general dentists, dental
assistants/hygienists, who have theoretical and practical
knowledge on usage of dental products.

Intended Patient Population
Patient requiring dental restorations as recommended by a
Dentist unless the patient condition, such as a known allergy
to the device limits the use.

Clinical benefit
Provides esthetic and durable restoration of teeth.

Risks and Undesirable Effects
• Allergic reaction (i.e., redness, swelling, itching, burning

sensation near the site of application)

• Post‑operative sensitivity/pain

Precautions and Warnings
For Patients
This product contains substances that may cause an allergic
reaction by skin contact in certain individuals. Avoid use
of this product in patients with known acrylate allergies. If
prolonged contact with oral soft tissue occurs, flush with
large amounts of water. If allergic reaction occurs, seek
medical attention as needed, remove the product if necessary
and discontinue future use of the product.

For Dental Personnel
This product contains substances that may cause an allergic
reaction by skin contact in certain individuals. To reduce
the risk of allergic response, minimize exposure to these
materials. In particular, avoid exposure to uncured product.
If skin contact occurs, wash skin with soap and water. Use of
protective gloves and a no‑touch technique is recommended.
Acrylates may penetrate commonly used gloves. If product
contacts glove, remove and discard glove, wash hands
immediately with soap and water and then re‑glove. If allergic
reaction occurs, seek medical attention as needed.

Instructions for Use
Preparation
1. Prophy: Teeth should be cleaned with pumice and water to

remove surface stains.

2. Shade Selection: Prior to isolation of tooth, select
the appropriate shade(s) of Filtek Supreme Flowable
Restorative using a standard VITAPAN® classical shade
guide. Shade selection accuracy may be enhanced via
a mock‑up: place the chosen shade of the restorative
material on the unetched tooth. Manipulate the material to
approximate the thickness and site of the restoration. Cure.
Evaluate the shade match under different lighting sources.
Remove the restorative material from the unetched tooth
with an explorer. Repeat process until an acceptable shade
match is achieved. For sealants, a contrasting shade may be
desirable to enhance detection.

3. Isolation: A rubber dam is the preferred method of
isolation. Cotton rolls and an evacuator can also be used.

Directions
1. Matrix band: Formation of tight proximal contacts is

accomplished solely through careful matrix technique.
Wedging is needed to provide a tight gingival seal and
to create a separation between teeth to compensate for
thickness of the matrix band. Where possible, use of a
precontoured sectional matrix band is preferred. However,
a thin circumferential dead‑soft band can be used when
appropriate. The band should be burnished to ensure proper
proximal contour as Filtek Supreme Flowable will not hold
the band during placement.

2. Pulp protection: If a pulp exposure has occurred and
the situation warrants a direct pulp capping procedure,
use a minimum amount of calcium hydroxide on the
exposure followed by an application of 3M™ Vitrebond™
or Vitrebond™ Plus Light Cure Glass Ionomer. Vitrebond
or Vitrebond Plus liner/bases may also be used to line
areas of deep cavity excavation. Filtek Supreme Flowable
Restorative should not be used with eugenol containing
materials, as the curing process could be compromised.

3. Adhesive System: To bond Filtek Supreme Flowable to
tooth structure, use of a 3M dental adhesive system is
recommended. Refer to adhesive system product instructions
for full instructions and precautions for the products.

After curing the adhesive, continue to maintain isolation from
blood, saliva and other fluids and proceed immediately to
placement of Filtek Supreme Flowable.

Note: Silane treatment is recommended for repair of ceramic
restorations followed by the adhesive application.

4. Warming: Syringe can be warmed up to 70°C for one
hour up to 25 times in commercially available composite
warmer devices.

Capsule can be warmed up to 70°C for one hour in
commercially available composite warmer devices.

5. Dispensing:
Syringe delivery: Filtek Supreme Flowable can be
delivered directly from the dispensing tip. Protective
eyewear for patients and staff is recommended when using
the dispensing tip.

5.1. Prepare the dispensing tip: Remove cap and save.
After use, the dispensing tip need to be discarded and
replaced with syringe storage cap.

5.2. Twist the disposable dispensing tip securely onto the
syringe. As needed, bend the metal cannula in any
direction, up to a 90° angle to facilitate access to prep.

5.3. Holding the tip away from the patient and any dental
staff, express a small amount of Filtek Supreme
Flowable to assure that the delivery system is
not plugged.

5.4. If plugged, remove the dispensing tip and express a
small amount of Filtek Supreme Flowable directly from
the syringe. Remove any visible plug, if present, from
the syringe opening. Replace dispensing tip and again
express composite. Filtek Supreme Flowable may be
extruded onto a dispensing pad and applied with an
appropriate instrument.

5.5. To avoid contamination of the syringe during treatment,
a standard dental protective sleeve should be used.
Place the functioning syringe with attached delivery
tip into a suitably shaped protective sleeve; pierce end
of sleeve with metal cannula, exposing the cannula for
use. Using a protective sleeve facilitate cleaning and
disinfection of the syringe between patients. See the
section “Handling after Use”

Single‑Dose Capsule: Insert capsule into 3M™ Filtek™
Restoratives Dispenser. Refer to separate restorative
dispenser instructions for full instructions and precautions.
Extrude restorative directly into cavity.

6. Placement:
6.1. Avoid intense light in the working field.

Exposure of paste to intense light may cause
premature polymerization.

6.2. Dispense Filtek Supreme Flowable: Start dispensing
in the deepest portion of the preparation, holding the
tip close to the preparation surface. As material is
extruded, slowly raise the tip so it is slightly above the
dispensed material to minimize air entrapment. Do not
allow the tip to be immersed in the material.
For proximal areas, hold the tip against the matrix to
aid material flow into the proximal box.

6.3. Place and light cure restorative in increments as
indicated in Section 7.

7. Curing: This product is intended to be cured by exposure
to a halogen or LED light with a minimum intensity of
550 mW/cm2 in the 400‑500 nm range. Cure each
increment by exposing its entire surface to a high intensity
visible light source, such as a 3M™ curing light. Hold the
light guide tip as close to the restorative as possible during
light exposure.

Cure Time

Shades Increment
Depth

All halogen
lights / LED
lights (with

output
550 – 1000

mW/cm2)

LED lights
(with output
1000 – 2000

mW/cm2)

Opaque
Shades

1.5 mm 40 sec. 20 sec.

All Other
Shades

2.0 mm 20 sec. 10 sec.

8. Complete the restoration:
8.1. Base/Liner application: Place a composite restorative

material, such as a 3M™ Filtek™ restorative material
directly over the cured Filtek Supreme Flowable
restorative. Follow the manufacturer’s instructions
regarding placement, curing, finishing, occlusal
adjustment, and polishing.

8.2. Pit and Fissure Sealants: Gently remove the inhibited
layer remaining after light curing with slurry of pumice
or polishing paste.

8.3. Direct Restorative Application:

8.3.1. Contour restoration surfaces with fine finishing
diamonds, burs or stones.

8.3.2. Check occlusion with a thin articulating paper.
Examine centric and lateral excursion contacts.
Carefully adjust occlusion by removing material
with a fine polishing diamond or stone.

8.3.3. Polish with 3M™ Sof‑Lex™ Finishing and
Polishing System or with white stones, rubber
points or polishing paste where discs are
not suitable.

Storage Conditions
1. This product is designed to be used at room temperature.

If desired, the syringe may be warmed in a commercial
composite warmer prior to use (at no higher than 70°C /
158°F, for no longer than 1 hour), up to 25 times. The
capsule may be warmed in a commercial composite warmer
prior to use (at no higher than 70°C / 158°F, for no longer
than 1 hour).

2. If stored in refrigerator allow product to reach room
temperature prior to use. Shelf life at room temperature is
36 months. Ambient temperatures routinely higher than
27°C/80°F may reduce shelf life. See outer package for
expiration date.

3. Do not expose restorative materials to elevated
temperatures, or to intense light.

4. Do not store materials in proximity to eugenol
containing products.

5. After use of sleeved syringe, remove delivery tip and sleeve
by grasping on the hub of the delivery tip through the
sleeve; twist and remove tip along with sleeve. Discard
used syringe tip and sleeve in appropriate waste stream,
replace with syringe storage cap.

Handling after Use
• Use new, unused disposable gloves during all clinical

applications for the syringe to reduce the risk
of cross‑contamination.

• Place the disposable tip on the syringe and place the
protective sleeve over the syringe. Use the tip to punch
through the end of the protective sleeve.

• Avoid contact between the reusable parts (e.g., the body of
the syringe) and the patient’s mouth.

• After using the syringe in the protective sleeve, remove the
sleeve carefully so that there is no contamination of the
syringe from the outer surface of the protective sleeve.

• Discard the used protective sleeve and syringe tip and
replace with the storage cap.

• Wipe the syringe with a ready‑to‑use disinfecting wipe (e.g.
alcohol‑quaternary ammonium active ingredient). Wipe for
the recommended contact time on the wipe label.

• Always observe all applicable legal and hygiene regulations
for dental offices and/or hospitals during the use and
reprocessing of the device.

• The capsules are for single use only. Properly dispose of
used or contaminated capsules to avoid health risks because
of improper handling.

• Please refer to the 3M™ Filtek™ Restoratives Dispenser IFU
for cleaning, disinfection and sterilization instructions.

Note: If the syringe is not visibly clean, i.e., if there is
accidental contamination of the syringe with blood or
saliva, discard the syringe immediately. Do not place the
syringe into a disinfection bath or a cleaning/disinfection
device (washer‑disinfector).

Ingredients
Silane Treated Ceramic, Substituted Dimethacrylate,
Bisphenol A Diglydicyl Ether Dimethacrylate, Silane
Treated Silica, Triethylene Glycol Dimethacrylate,
Ytterbium Fluoride, Reacted Polycarprolactone Polymer,
Diphenyliodonium Hexafluorophosphate

SDS and Disposal
• Safety Data Sheet (available at www.3M.com)

• See SDS for disposal information or to be disposed in
accordance with the local or regional regulations.

• Please pay special attention to the disposal of contaminated
waste to avoid health risks due to improper handling.

Customer Information
• Please report a serious incident occurring in relation to the

device to 3M and local regulatory authority.

• No person is authorized to provide any information
which deviates from the information provided in this
instruction sheet.

Warranty
3M warrants this product will be free from defects in material
and manufacture at the time of purchase. 3M MAKES
NO OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. User is responsible for determining
the suitability of the product for user’s application. If this
product is defective within the warranty period, your
exclusive remedy and 3M’s sole obligation shall be repair or
replacement of the 3M product.

Limitation of Liability
Except where prohibited by law, 3M will not be liable for any
loss or damage arising from this product, whether direct,
indirect, special, incidental or consequential, regardless of the
theory asserted, including warranty, contract, negligence or
strict liability.

Symbol Glossary

Symbol Title Symbol Description and Reference

Manufacturer Indicates the medical device
manufacturer. Source: ISO
15223, 5.1.1

Date of
manufacture

Indicates the date when
the medical device was
manufactured. Source: ISO
15223, 5.1.3

Use‑by date Indicates the date after
which the medical device is
not to be used. Source: ISO
15223, 5.1.4

Batch code Indicates the manufacturer's
batch code so that the batch
or lot can be identified.
Source: ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Catalogue
number

Indicates the manufacturer's
catalogue number so that
the medical device can
be identified. Source: ISO
15223, 5.1.6

Temperature
limit

Indicates the temperature
limits to which the medical
device can be safely
exposed. Source: ISO 15223,
5.3.7

Unique
device
identifier

Indicates a carrier that
contains unique device
identifier information.
Source: ISO 15223, 5.7.10

Rx Only Indicates that U.S. Federal
Law restricts this device to
sale by or on the order of a
dental professional. 21 Code
of Federal Regulations (CFR)
sec. 801.109(b)(1)

Green Dot Indicates a financial
contribution to national
packaging recovery company
per European Directive No.
94/62 and corresponding
national law. Packaging
Recovery Organization
Europe.

High‑density
polyethylene

Indicates product packaging
is made of high‑density
polyethylene. Official Journal
of the EC; Commission
Decision (97/129/EC)

Low‑density
polyethylene

Indicates product packaging
is made of low‑density
polyethylene. Official Journal
of the EC; Commission
Decision (97/129/EC)

Refer to
instruction
manual/
booklet

To signify that the instruction
manual/booklet must be
read. ISO 7010‑M002

For more information see, HCBGregulatory.3M.com
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Description du produit
Le Matériau de restauration fluide Filtek(MC) Supreme 3M(MC)

est un nanocomposite fluide à faible viscosité radio‑opaque
activé par la lumière visible. Le matériau de restauration est
conditionné en seringues et en capsules. De plus, il est offert
dans une variété de teintes s’apparentant à celles des dents.
Les teintes offertes avec le Matériau de restauration fluide
Filtek Supreme sont conçues pour s’harmoniser avec celles
du Matériau de restauration universel Filtek(MC) Supreme Ultra
3M(MC). Le Matériau de restauration fluide Filtek Supreme
contient des résines BisGMA, TEGDMA et procrylates. Les
matériaux de remplissage sont une combinaison de matériau
au trifluorure d’ytterbium avec des particules de tailles
variées allant de 0,1 à 5,0 microns, de matériau à la silice
non aggloméré/non agrégé à surface modifiée composé de
particules de 20 nm, de matériau à la silice non aggloméré/
non agrégé à surface modifiée composé de particules de
75 nm et de matériau agrégé à la zircone/silice à surface
modifiée composé de particules de silice de 20 nm et de
particules de zircone de 4 à 11 nm. La taille moyenne des
agrégats est de 0,6 à 10 microns. La teneur en matériau de
remplissage inorganique est d’environ 65 % en poids (46 %
en volume).

Renseignements généraux
Le Matériau de restauration fluide Filtek(MC) Supreme 3M(MC)

est un fluide de type 1 à faible viscosité, activé par la
lumière visible, radio‑opaque, conforme à la norme
ISO 4049 : Matériaux de restauration dentaire à base de
polymères et conformes à la norme ISO 6874 : Matériau de
catégorie 2 pour le scellement des puits et fissures.

Toutes les teintes sont radio‑opaques avec une valeur de
1,9 mm d’aluminium. La radio‑opacité de l’aluminium est
semblable à celle de la dentine. Ainsi, 1 mm de matériau
dont la radio‑opacité équivaut à 1 mm d’aluminium a une
radio‑opacité équivalente à celle de la dentine et, si elle
équivaut à 2 mm d’aluminium, elle est équivalente à celle
de l’émail.

Utilisation prévue
Une résine en composite dentaire pour les restaurations
antérieures et postérieures.

Indications d’utilisation
• Restaurations directes pour toutes les catégories de

cavités (I à V)

• Application de base ou d’apprêt au cours d’une
restauration directe

• Réparation de légers défauts de restaurations
esthétiques indirectes

• Réparation des matériaux temporaires à base de résine
et d’acrylique

• Résine de scellement pour puits et sillons dentaires

Contre‑indications
Aucune

Utilisateurs cibles
Professionnels du domaine dentaire, c.‑à‑d. les dentistes
généralistes et les assistants et hygiénistes en dentisterie, qui
ont des connaissances pratiques et théoriques sur l’utilisation
des produits dentaires.

Patients cibles
Les patients nécessitant des restaurations dentaires sur
recommandation d’un dentiste, sauf si une condition chez
le patient, comme une allergie connue au dispositif, limite
son utilisation.

Avantage clinique
Permet une restauration esthétique et durable des dents.

Risques et effets indésirables
• Réaction allergique (c’est‑à‑dire rougeur, enflure,

démangeaison, sensation de brûlure près du
site d’application)

• Sensibilité/douleur postopératoire

Précautions et mises en garde
À l’intention des patients
Ce produit contient des substances qui peuvent causer une
réaction allergique cutanée chez certaines personnes. Ne pas
utiliser ce produit chez les patients allergiques aux acrylates.
En cas de contact prolongé avec la muqueuse buccale, rincer
abondamment à l’eau. En cas de réaction allergique, consulter
un médecin au besoin, retirer le produit au besoin et cesser
l’utilisation du produit à l’avenir.

À l’intention du personnel dentaire
Ce produit contient des substances qui peuvent causer une
réaction allergique cutanée chez certaines personnes. Pour
réduire le risque de réaction allergique, minimiser l’exposition
à ces substances. En particulier, éviter l’exposition à des
produits non polymérisés. En cas de contact avec la peau,
nettoyer à l’eau et au savon. On recommande d’utiliser
des gants protecteurs et une technique sans contact. Les
acrylates peuvent pénétrer les gants utilisés couramment. Si
les gants entrent en contact avec le produit, les retirer et les
mettre au rebut; laver immédiatement les mains avec de l’eau
et du savon et remettre d’autres gants. En cas de réaction
allergique, consulter un médecin au besoin.

Directives d’utilisation
Préparation
1. Prophylaxie : Nettoyer les dents à l’aide de pierre ponce et

d’eau pour enlever toute tache superficielle.

2. Sélection de la teinte : Avant d’isoler la dent, choisir
la ou les teintes de Matériau de restauration fluide
Filtek Supreme à l’aide d’un guide de teintes classiques
VITAPAN® standard. On peut choisir plus exactement les
teintes en utilisant une maquette : Appliquer le matériau de
restauration de la teinte choisie sur la dent non mordancée.
Façonner le matériau de manière à lui conférer une forme
et une épaisseur semblables à celles de la restauration.
Polymériser. Évaluer l’agencement de teintes sous
différentes sources lumineuses. Enlever le matériau de
restauration de la dent non mordancée à l’aide d’une sonde
exploratrice. Répéter le processus jusqu’à l’obtention du
résultat souhaité. Pour les agents de scellement, il peut être
préférable d’utiliser une teinte contrastante pour en faciliter
le repérage.

3. Isolement : L’emploi d’une digue de caoutchouc constitue
la meilleure méthode d’isolement. Il est également possible
d’utiliser des rouleaux de coton et un évacuateur.

Directives
1. Bande de matrice : La formation de contacts proximaux

serrés peut être réalisée uniquement par une technique
d’application de matrice minutieuse. Le calage est
nécessaire pour obtenir un scellement serré dans la région
gingivale et pour créer une séparation entre la dent de
manière à compenser pour l’épaisseur de la bande de
matrice. Lorsque cela est possible, l’utilisation d’une
bande de matrice sectionnelle préformée est préférable.
Cependant, une bande circonférentielle mince extra douce
peut être utilisée au besoin. Celle‑ci doit être brunie pour
assurer un contour proximal adéquat, car le Matériau de
restauration fluide Filtek Supreme ne maintiendra pas la
bande en place pendant la pose.

2. Protection de la pulpe : Si la pulpe est exposée et qu’elle
nécessite un coiffage direct, appliquer la quantité minimale
nécessaire d’hydroxyde de calcium sur la région exposée,
puis du Matériau en verre ionomère photopolymérisable
Vitrebond(MC) ou Vitrebond(MC) Plus 3M(MC). Les Matériaux en
verre ionomère photopolymérisable Vitrebond ou Vitrebond
Plus applicables en base/fond de cavité peuvent également
être utilisés pour remplir les lignes de cavités profondes. Le
Matériau de restauration fluide Filtek Supreme ne doit pas
être utilisé avec des matériaux contenant de l’eugénol, car
le processus de durcissement pourrait être compromis.

3. Système d’adhésif : Pour lier le Matériau de restauration
fluide Filtek Supreme à la structure dentaire, il est
recommandé d’utiliser un système d’adhésif dentaire 3M.
Consulter les directives des produits du système d’adhésif
pour les directives complètes et les précautions.
Après la polymérisation de l’adhésif, maintenir l’isolation
du sang, de la salive et des autres fluides, et poser
immédiatement le Matériau de restauration fluide
Filtek Supreme.
Remarque : Le traitement au silane est recommandé pour
la réparation des restaurations en céramique, suivi de
l’application d’adhésif.

4. Réchauffement : La seringue peut être réchauffée
jusqu’à 70 °C pendant une heure jusqu’à 25 fois dans des
dispositifs de réchauffement des composites offerts sur
le marché.
La capsule peut être réchauffée jusqu’à 70 °C pendant
une heure dans des des dispositifs de réchauffement des
composites offerts sur le marché.

5. Distribution :
Distribution à la seringue : Le Matériau de restauration
fluide Filtek Supreme peut être appliqué directement à
partir de l’embout distributeur. Le port de lunettes de
protection par les patients et le personnel est recommandé
pendant l’utilisation de l’embout distributeur.

5.1. Préparer l’embout distributeur : Enlever le capuchon et
le garder. Après utilisation, l’embout distributeur doit
être jeté et remplacé par le capuchon de la seringue.

5.2. Visser fermement l’embout distributeur jetable sur la
seringue. Si nécessaire, plier la canule métallique dans
n’importe quelle direction, jusqu’à un angle de 90° pour
faciliter l’accès à la zone de préparation.

5.3. En prenant soin de tenir l’embout à l’écart du patient
et des autres membres du personnel, distribuer une
petite quantité de Matériau de restauration fluide Filtek
Supreme pour vérifier que le système de distribution
n’est pas obstrué.

5.4. En cas d’obstruction, retirer l’embout distributeur
et extraire directement de la seringue une petite
quantité de Matériau de restauration fluide Filtek
Supreme. Enlever toute trace de produit qui bouche
l’ouverture de la seringue, le cas échéant. Remettre
l’embout et extraire de nouveau une petite quantité
de matériau composite. Le Matériau de restauration
fluide Filtek Supreme peut être extrudé sur un
tampon de distribution et appliqué à l’aide d’un
instrument approprié.

5.5. Pour éviter la contamination de la seringue pendant le
traitement, il faut utiliser un manchon de protection
dentaire standard. Placer la seringue fonctionnelle
dotée de l’embout distributeur dans un manchon
protecteur de forme appropriée; percer l’extrémité du
manchon avec la canule métallique, exposant la canule
pour l’utilisation. L’utilisation d’un manchon protecteur
facilite le nettoyage et la désinfection de la seringue
entre les patients. Voir la section « Manipulation après
utilisation »
Capsule à dose unique : Insérer la capsule dans le
Distributeur de matériau de restauration Filtek(MC)

3M(MC). Consulter les directives du distributeur de
matériau de restauration pour les directives complètes
et les précautions. Extruder le matériau de restauration
directement dans la cavité.

6. Positionnement :
6.1. Éviter toute source lumineuse intense dans le site

opératoire. L’exposition de la pâte à la lumière intense
peut entraîner la polymérisation prématurée.

6.2. Distribution du Matériau de restauration fluide Filtek
Supreme : Commencer à transférer le matériau
dans la partie la plus profonde de la préparation, en
tenant l’embout près de la surface de préparation. À
mesure que le matériau est extrudé, lever lentement
l’embout pour qu’il soit légèrement au‑dessus du
matériau distribué afin de réduire le risque que de l’air
soit emprisonné. Ne pas submerger l’embout dans
le matériau.
Dans les zones proximales, tenir l’embout contre
la matrice pour faciliter l’écoulement dans la
boîte proximale.

6.3. Appliquer et photopolymériser le matériau de
restauration par incréments, comme l’indique la
section 7.

7. Polymérisation : Ce produit est destiné à être durci par
exposition à la lumière d’une lampe halogène ou d’une
lampe à DEL d’une intensité d’au moins 550 mW/cm2 à
une longueur d’onde comprise entre 400 et 500 nm.
Polymériser chaque incrément en l’exposant entièrement
à une source lumineuse visible très intense, comme une
Lampe de photopolymérisation 3M(MC). Maintenir la pointe
du guide‑lumière le plus près possible du matériau de
restauration pendant la photopolymérisation.

Temps de durcissement

Teintes Profondeur
de

l’incrément

Toutes les
lumières

halogènes/
lampes à

DEL (d’une
puissance de
550 à 1 000

mW/cm2)

Lampe à
DEL (d’une
puissance
de 1 000 à

2 000
mW/cm2)

Teintes
opaques

1,5 mm 40 s 20 s

Toutes
les autres

teintes

2,0 mm 20 s 10 s

8. Terminer la restauration :
8.1. Application à la base/au fond de cavité : Appliquer un

matériau de restauration composite, comme le Matériau
de restauration fluide Filtek(MC) 3M(MC), directement sur
le Matériau de restauration fluide Filtek Supreme durci.
Suivre les directives du fabricant pour l’application,
la polymérisation, la finition, l’ajustement occlusal et
le polissage.

8.2. Résines de scellement pour puits et sillons dentaires :
Enlever délicatement la couche inhibée qui reste après
la photopolymérisation avec une pâte de pierre ponce
ou une pâte à polir.

8.3. Utilisation pour restauration directe :

8.3.1. Profiler les surfaces de la restauration à l’aide de
diamants, de fraises ou de pierres de finition à
grain fin.

8.3.2. Vérifier l’occlusion avec une feuille mince
de papier à articuler. Examiner les contacts
d’excursion centrés et latéraux. Corriger avec
soin l’occlusion en enlevant le matériau avec un
diamant ou une pierre de polissage à grain fin.

8.3.3. Polir à l’aide du Système de finition et de
polissage Sof‑Lex(MC) 3M(MC) ou avec des pierres
blanches, des pointes en caoutchouc ou de
la pâte à polir lorsque l’emploi de disques ne
convient pas.

Conditions d’entreposage
1. Ce produit est conçu pour être utilisé à température

ambiante. Les seringues peuvent être réchauffées jusqu’à
25 fois dans un réchauffeur de composite commercial avant
l’utilisation (à une température maximale de 70 °C/158 °F,
pendant au plus 1 heure), si désiré. La capsule peut être
réchauffée dans un réchauffeur de composites commercial
avant l’utilisation (à une température maximale de
70 °C/158 °F, pendant au plus 1 heure).

2. S’il est entreposé dans un réfrigérateur, laisser le produit
atteindre la température ambiante avant de l’utiliser. La
durée de conservation du matériau à température ambiante
est de 36 mois. Une température ambiante fréquemment
supérieure à 27 °C/80 °F peut réduire la durée de
conservation du produit. Voir la date d’expiration sur
l’emballage extérieur.

3. Ne pas exposer les matériaux de restauration à des
températures élevées ni à une lumière intense.

4. Ne pas entreposer les matériaux à proximité de produits
contenant de l’eugénol.

5. Après l’utilisation de la seringue à manchon, retirer
l’embout et le manchon en saisissant le centre de l’embout
à travers le manchon; tourner et retirer l’embout avec le
manchon. Jeter l’embout et le manchon de la seringue
usagée dans le flux de déchets approprié, remplacer par
le capuchon de la seringue.

Manipulation après utilisation
• Utiliser des gants jetables neufs et inutilisés pendant toutes

les applications cliniques avec la seringue afin de réduire le
risque de contamination croisée.

• Fixer l’embout jetable sur la seringue et mettre le manchon
protecteur sur celle‑ci. Utiliser l’embout pour percer
l’extrémité du manchon protecteur.

• Éviter tout contact entre les pièces réutilisables (p. ex., le
corps de la seringue) et la bouche du patient.

• Après avoir utilisé la seringue dans le manchon protecteur,
retirer le manchon avec précaution afin que la seringue
ne soit pas contaminée par la surface extérieure du
manchon protecteur.

• Jeter le manchon protecteur utilisé avec l’embout de la
seringue et remettre le capuchon en place.

• Essuyer la seringue avec une lingette désinfectante prête à
l’emploi (p. ex., à base d’alcool et d’ammonium quaternaire).
Essuyer pendant le temps de contact recommandé sur
l’étiquette des lingettes.

• Toujours tenir compte de toutes les réglementations légales
et les réglementations d’hygiène applicables aux cabinets
dentaires et/ou aux hôpitaux lors de l’utilisation et du
retraitement du dispositif.

• Les capsules sont à usage unique seulement. Mettre
les capsules utilisées ou contaminées au rebut de façon
adéquate afin d’éviter tout risque pour la santé attribuable à
une manipulation incorrecte.

• Veuillez vous reporter aux directives d’utilisation du
Distributeur de matériau de restauration Filtek(MC)

3M(MC) pour les directives de nettoyage, désinfection
et stérilisation.

Remarque : Si la seringue n’est pas visiblement propre,
c’est‑à‑dire en cas de contamination accidentelle par
du sang ou de la salive, la jeter immédiatement. Ne pas
mettre la seringue dans un bain de désinfection ou un
dispositif de désinfection/nettoyage (appareil de lavage et
de désinfection).

Ingrédients
Céramique traitée au silane, diméthacrylate substitué,
méthacrylate de glycidyle et de bisphénol A, silice traitée
au silane, diméthacrylate de 2,2’‑éthylènedioxydiéthyle,
trifluorure d’ytterbium, polymère de polycaprolactone qui a
réagi, hexafluorophosphate de diphényliodonium

FTSS et mise au rebut
• Fiche technique santé‑sécurité (disponible sur www.3M.com)

• Consulter la FTSS  pour obtenir les renseignements sur la
mise au rebut ou mettre le produit au rebut conformément à
la réglementation locale ou régionale.

• Prêter une attention particulière à la mise au rebut des
déchets contaminés afin d’éviter tout risque pour la santé
attribuable à une mauvaise manipulation.

Renseignements liés aux clients
• Signaler tout incident grave lié au dispositif à 3M et à

l’autorité de réglementation locale.

• Nul n’est autorisé à fournir des renseignements autres que
ceux énoncés sur cette feuille de directives.

Garantie
3M garantit que ce produit sera exempt de défauts de
matériau et de fabrication au moment de l’achat.  3M
N’OFFRE AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE NI AUCUNE
AUTRE CONDITION, Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE OU
CONDITION IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU
D’ADAPTATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER.  Il incombe
à l’utilisateur de s’assurer que le produit convient à l’usage
auquel il le destine.  Dans le cas où ce produit s’avérerait
défectueux durant la période de garantie, la seule obligation
de 3M, qui constitue votre recours exclusif, est de remplacer
ou de réparer le produit 3M.

Limite de responsabilité
À moins d’interdiction par la loi, 3M ne saurait être tenue
responsable des pertes ou des dommages directs, indirects,
spéciaux, fortuits ou conséquents, quelle que soit la théorie
juridique dont ont se prévaut, y compris celles de violation de
garantie, de responsabilité contractuelle, de négligence ou de
responsabilité stricte.

Glossaire des symboles

Titre du
symbole

Symbole Description et référence

Fabricant Indique le fabricant du
dispositif médical. Source :
ISO 15223, 5.1.1

Date de
fabrication

Indique la date à laquelle
le dispositif médical a été
fabriqué. ISO 15223, 5.1.3

A utiliser
avant

Indique la date après laquelle
le dispositif médical ne peut
plus être utilisé. ISO 15223,
5.1.4

Batch code Indique la désignation de
lot du fabricant de façon
à identifier le lot. Source :
ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Numéro de
référence

Indique le numéro de
référence du produit de
façon à identifier le dispositif
médical. Source : ISO 15223,
5.1.6

Limite de
température

Indique les limites de
température auxquelles le
dispositif médical peut être
soumis. ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Identifiant
unique des
dispositifs

Indique un support
contenant des informations
sur l'identifiant unique
des dispositifs. Source :
ISO 15223, 5.7.10

Rx Only Indique que conformément
aux lois fédérales en vigueur
aux États‑Unis, ce dispositif
ne peut être vendu que par
ou sur prescription d’un
dentiste. 21 CFR (code des
règlements fédéraux) sec.
801.109(b)(1)

Point vert Signale que le fabricant
du produit participe
financièrement à la collecte,
au tri et au recyclage des
emballages conformément
à la directive européenne
94/62 et aux autres
réglementations locales en
vigueur. Packaging Recovery
Organization Europe.

Polyéthylène
haute
densité

Indique que l’emballage
du produit est fabriqué en
polyéthylène haute densité.
Journal officiel de la CE ;
Décision de la commission
(97/129/CE)

Polyéthylène
basse
densité

Indique que l’emballage
du produit est fabriqué en
polyéthylène basse densité.
Journal officiel de la CE ;
Décision de la commission
(97/129/CE)

Voir le livret/
manuel
d’instructions

Indique la nécessité de lire le
livret/manuel d’instructions.
ISO 7010‑M002

Pour plus d’informations, visitez HCBGregulatory.3M.com

EESPAÑOL
Descripción del producto
El Restaurador Fluido de 3M™ Filtek™ Supreme es un
nanocompuesto fluido, radiopaco, activado por la luz visible
y de baja viscosidad. El material restaurador se comercializa
en presentación de cápsulas y jeringas. Está disponible en una
variedad de tonos de colores de dientes. Los tonos ofrecidos
con el Restaurador Fluido Filtek Supreme se diseñaron para
ajustarse a los tonos ofrecidos con el Restaurador 3M™
Filtek™ Supreme Ultra y Filtek Universal. El Restaurador
fluido Filtek contiene resinas bisGMA, TEGDMA y Procrylat.
Los rellenos son una combinación de relleno de trifluoruro
de iterbio con una variedad de tamaños de partículas desde
0,1 a 5 micrones, un relleno de sílice de 20 nm modificado
con superficie no agregada/no aglomerada, un relleno de
sílice de 75 nm modificado con superficie no agregada/no
aglomerada y un relleno de aglomeración de sílice/zirconia
agregada y modificada por la superficie (compuesto de
20 nm de sílice y de 4 a 11 nm de partículas de zirconia). El
agregado tiene un tamaño de partícula de clúster promedio
de 0,6 a 10 micrones. La carga de relleno inorgánico es de
aproximadamente 65 % del peso (46 % del volumen).

Información general
El Restaurador fluido de 3M™ Filtek™ Supreme es un
fluido radiopaco de tipo 1, activado por la luz visible y de
baja viscosidad, que cumple con ISO 4049: Material de
restauración dental a base de polímeros e ISO 6874: Sellador
de fosetas y fisuras para fotopolimerización de Clase 2.

Todos los tonos son radiopacos, con un valor de 1,9 mm de
aluminio. El aluminio tiene una radiopacidad equivalente a
la de la dentina. De ese modo, 1 mm de material que tiene
una radiopacidad equivalente a 1 mm de aluminio tiene
una radiopacidad equivalente a la de la dentina y 2 mm de
aluminio equivalen al esmalte.

Uso indicado
Una resina compuesta dental para restauraciones en piezas
anteriores y posteriores.

Indicaciones de uso
• Restauraciones directas para todas las clases de

cavidades (I‑V)

• Recubrimiento/base bajo restauración directa

• Reparación de pequeños defectos en restauraciones
estéticas indirectas

• Reparación de materiales temporales acrílicos y de resina

• Sellador de fosetas y fisuras

Contraindicaciones
Ninguna

Usuarios previstos
Profesionales de la odontología, es decir, dentistas generales,
asistentes/higienistas dentales, que tengan conocimientos
teóricos y prácticos sobre el uso de productos dentales.

Población de pacientes prevista
Los pacientes que requieran restauraciones dentales, bajo
recomendación de un dentista, a menos que la afección del
paciente, como una alergia conocida al dispositivo, limite
su uso.

Beneficio clínico
Proporciona una restauración dental estética y duradera.

Riesgos y efectos adversos
• Reacción alérgica (es decir, enrojecimiento, hinchazón,

picazón, sensación de ardor cerca del sitio de aplicación).

• Sensibilidad/dolor postoperatorio

Precauciones y advertencias
Para pacientes
Este producto contiene sustancias que pueden causar una
reacción alérgica por contacto con la piel en ciertas personas.
Evite el uso de este producto en pacientes con alergia
conocida al acrilato. Si se produjera un contacto prolongado
del material con el tejido blando oral, enjuague con
abundante agua. Si se presenta una reacción alérgica, busque
atención médica según sea necesario, retire el producto de
ser necesario y suspenda su uso.

Para personal de odontología
Este producto contiene sustancias que pueden causar
una reacción alérgica por contacto con la piel en ciertas
personas. Minimice la exposición a estos materiales para
reducir el riesgo de una reacción alérgica. En especial, evite
la exposición al producto no fotopolimerizado. Si entra en
contacto con la piel, lave la zona afectada con agua y jabón.
Se recomienda el uso de guantes de protección y el empleo
de una técnica sin contacto. Los acrilatos pueden penetrar
los guantes de uso común. Si el producto entrara en contacto
con los guantes, quíteselos y deséchelos, lávese las manos
inmediatamente con agua y jabón, y luego vuelva a colocarse
guantes. Si se presenta una reacción alérgica, busque
atención médica según sea necesario.

Instrucciones de uso
Preparación
1. Limpieza: Debe limpiarse el diente con piedra pómez y

agua para quitar las manchas superficiales.

2. Selección de tonos: Antes de aislar el diente, seleccione
los tonos apropiados del Restaurador fluido Filtek Supreme
utilizando la guía de colores clásica estándar VITAPAN®.
La selección exacta del tono se puede mejorar utilizando
un modelo: Coloque el material restaurador del tono
seleccionado sobre el diente no grabado. Manipule
el material hasta aproximar el espesor y el sitio de la
restauración. Fotopolimerice y evalúe la coincidencia del
tono bajo distintas fuentes de iluminación. Retire el material
restaurador del diente no grabado con un explorador.
Repita el proceso si es necesario hasta conseguir el color
adecuado. En el caso de selladores, un tono contrastante
puede ser útil para facilitar la detección.

3. Aislamiento: El método más recomendable de aislamiento
es el dique de goma. También pueden usarse rollos de
algodón y un eyector de saliva.

Instrucciones
1. Banda de la matriz: la formación de contactos proximales

estrechos se logra únicamente mediante una técnica de
matriz cuidadosa. Se necesita una cuña para proporcionar
un sellado gingival estrecho y crear una separación entre los
dientes para compensar el grosor de la banda de la matriz.
Siempre que sea posible, se prefiere el uso de una banda
de matriz seccional precontorneada. Sin embargo, se puede
utilizar una banda circunferencial delgada recocida cuando
sea apropiado. La banda se debe pulir para garantizar un
contorno proximal adecuado, ya que el Restaurador fluido
de Filtek no puede sostener la banda durante la colocación.

2. Protección pulpar: Si se produjera una exposición pulpar
y la situación justificara un procedimiento de encapsulado
pulpar directo, utilice una cantidad mínima de hidróxido
de calcio en la exposición, seguido de una aplicación de
lonómero vítreo fotopolimerizable 3M™ Vitrebond™ o
Vitrebond™ Plus. El revestimiento/base de Vitrebond o
Vitrebond Plus también se puede utilizar para cubrir áreas
de excavación de cavidad profunda. No se debe utilizar
el Restaurador fluido Filtek Supreme con materiales que
contengan eugenol, ya que el proceso de curado podría
verse comprometido.

3. Sistema adhesivo: Para unir el Restaurador fluido Filtek a la
estructura del diente, se recomienda el uso de un sistema
de adhesivo dental de 3M. Consulte las instrucciones del
producto del sistema adhesivo para obtener indicaciones y
precauciones completas.
Luego de polimerizar el adhesivo, manténgalo aislado de la
sangre, saliva y otros fluidos, y coloque inmediatamente el
fluido Filtek Supreme.
Nota: Se recomienda el tratamiento con silano para la
reparación de restauraciones cerámicas seguido por la
aplicación de adhesivo.

4. Advertencia: La jeringa se puede calentar hasta
70 °C durante una hora hasta 25 veces en
dispositivos calentadores de una resina compuesta
disponible comercialmente.
La cápsula se puede calentar hasta 70 °C durante una
hora en dispositivos calentadores de una resina compuesta
disponible comercialmente.

5. Dispensación:
Dispensación mediante jeringa: El Restaurador fluido
Filtek se puede administrar directamente desde la punta
dispensadora. Se recomienda que los pacientes y el
personal utilicen gafas protectoras cuando se haga uso de
la punta dispensadora.

5.1. Prepare la punta dispensadora: retire la tapa y
guárdela. Después del uso, la punta dispensadora
debe desecharse y reemplazarse con una tapa de
almacenamiento de jeringa.

5.2. Gire de forma segura una punta dispensadora
desechable en la jeringa. Según sea necesario, doble la
cánula metálica en cualquier dirección, hasta un ángulo
de 90° para facilitar el acceso a la preparación.

5.3. Sostenga la punta lejos del paciente y de todo
empleado odontológico y expulse una cantidad
pequeña del Restaurador fluido Filtek para asegurarse
de que el sistema de administración no esté obstruido.

5.4. Si está obstruido, retire la punta dispensadora y expulse
una pequeña cantidad del Restaurador fluido Filtek
directamente de la jeringa. Si hay alguna obstrucción
visible en la apertura de la jeringa, retírela. Vuelva
a poner la punta dispensadora y vuelva a extraer la
resina. El Restaurador fluido Filtek puede expulsarse
en una almohadilla dispensadora y aplicarse con un
instrumento apropiado.

5.5. Para evitar la contaminación de la jeringa durante el
tratamiento, se debe utilizar una funda protectora
dental estándar. Coloque la jeringa que funciona con
la punta dispensadora adjunta en una funda protectora
de forma adecuada; perfore el extremo de la funda con
una cánula metálica, exponiendo la cánula para su uso.
El uso de una funda protectora facilita la limpieza y
desinfección de la jeringa entre pacientes. Consulte la
sección “Manejo después del uso”

Cápsulas monodosis: Inserte la cápsula en el Dispensador
de materiales restauradores 3M™ Filtek™. Consulte las
instrucciones del dispensador de materiales restauradores
para una aplicación correcta, así como las precauciones de
uso. Extruya el material directamente en la cavidad.

6. Colocación:
6.1. Evite la luz intensa sobre el campo de trabajo. La

exposición de la pasta a la luz intensa puede provocar la
fotopolimerización prematura.

6.2. Administre el fluido Filtek Supreme: Comience
la dispensación en la parte más profunda de la
preparación, manteniendo la punta cerca de la
superficie de preparación. A medida que se extruye el
material, levante lentamente la punta para que quede
ligeramente por encima del material dispensado para
minimizar el atrapamiento de aire. No permita que la
punta se sumerja en el material.
Para áreas proximales, mantenga la punta contra la
matriz para permitir que el material fluya dentro de la
caja proximal.

6.3. Coloque y fotopolimerice el material restaurador en
incrementos tal como se indica en la Sección 7.

7. Fotopolimerización: Este producto está diseñado para
polimerizarse con la exposición a una luz halógena o
diodo emisor de luz (LED) con una intensidad mínima de
550 mW/cm2 en el rango de 400‑500 nm. Fotopolimerice
cada incremento exponiendo toda su superficie a una
fuente de luz visible de alta intensidad, como una luz de
polimerización de 3M™. Mantenga la punta de la guía de
luz tan cerca de la restauración como sea posible durante la
exposición a la luz.

Tiempo de fotopolimerización

Tonos Profundidad
de

incremento

Todas luces
halógenas/

LED (con
salida de

550‑1000
mW/cm2)

Luces LED
(con una

intensidad
de

1000‑2000
mW/cm2)

Tonos
opacos

1,5 mm 40 s 20 s

Todos los
otros tonos

2,0 mm 20 s 10 s

8. Finalizar la restauración:
8.1. Aplicación como revestimiento/base: Coloque un

material restaurador de resina, tal como el Restaurador
3M™ Filtek™, directamente sobre el Restaurador fluido
Filtek Supreme polimerizado. Siga las instrucciones
del fabricante con respecto a la colocación, el
fotopolimerizado, el acabado, el ajuste oclusal y
el pulido.

8.2. Selladores de fosetas y fisuras: retire suavemente la
capa inhibida que queda después de fotopolimerizar
con una pasta de piedra pómez o pasta pulidora.

8.3. Aplicación directa del material restaurador:

8.3.1. Dé forma a las superficies de restauración con
diamantes finos de acabado, fresas o piedras.

8.3.2. Verifique la oclusión con papel de articular
delgado. Examine los contactos en excursión
céntrica y lateral. Ajuste cuidadosamente la
oclusión retirando el material con un diamante o
una piedra de pulido fino.

8.3.3. Pula con el sistema de pulido y acabado 3M™
Sof‑Lex™ o con piedras blancas, puntas de
caucho o pasta de pulido donde los discos no
sean adecuados.

Condiciones de almacenamiento
1. Este producto está diseñado para usarse a temperatura

ambiente. Si se desea, la jeringa se puede calentar en un
calentador comercial de resina antes de utilizarla (no más
de 70 °C/158 °F, por no más de 1 hora); solo hasta 25 veces.
La cápsula se puede calentar en un calentador comercial de
resina antes de utilizarla (no más de 70 °C/158 °F, por no
más de 1 hora).

2. Si se almacena en un refrigerador, deje que el producto
alcance la temperatura ambiente antes de utilizarlo.
La vida útil a temperatura ambiente es de 36 meses.

Instructions foruse
Directives d’utilisation
Instrucciones de uso
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La temperatura ambiente habitualmente superior a
27 °C/80 °F puede reducir la vida útil. Consulte el exterior
del empaque para ver la fecha de vencimiento.

3. No exponga los materiales restauradores a temperaturas
elevadas o a la luz intensa.

4. No almacene los materiales cerca de productos que
contengan eugenol.

5. Después del uso de una jeringa con funda, retire ambas
tomando el centro de la punta dispensadora a través de
dicha funda; gire y extráigalas. Deseche la punta y la
funda de la jeringa usadas en el sistema de desecho
apropiado, reemplácelas con la tapa de almacenamiento
de la jeringa.

Manejo después del uso
• Use guantes desechables nuevos y sin usar durante todas

las aplicaciones clínicas de la jeringa para reducir el riesgo
de contaminación cruzada.

• Coloque la punta desechable en la jeringa y coloque la
funda protectora sobre la jeringa. Utilice la punta para
perforar el extremo de la funda protectora.

• Evite el contacto entre las partes reutilizables (p. ej., el
cuerpo de la jeringa) y la boca del paciente.

• Después de utilizar la jeringa en la funda protectora, retire la
funda con cuidado para que no se contamine la jeringa de la
superficie exterior de la funda protectora.

• Deseche la funda protectora usada junto con la punta de la
jeringa y coloque la tapa de almacenamiento.

• Limpie la jeringa con una toallita desinfectante lista
para usar (p. ej., ingrediente activo de alcohol y amonio
cuaternario). Limpie durante el tiempo de contacto que se
recomienda en la etiqueta de la toallita.

• Observe siempre todas las normas legales y de higiene
vigentes para consultorios dentales u hospitales durante el
uso y el reprocesamiento del dispositivo.

• Las cápsulas son para un solo uso. Deseche adecuadamente
las cápsulas usadas o contaminadas para evitar riesgos para
la salud debido a una manipulación incorrecta.

• Consulte las Instrucciones de uso del Dispensador de
materiales restauradores Filtek™ de 3M™ para conocer las
instrucciones de limpieza, desinfección y esterilización.

Nota: Si a simple vista la jeringa parece estar sucia, es
decir, si hay contaminación accidental con sangre o saliva,
deséchela de inmediato. No coloque la jeringa en un
baño de desinfección o en un dispositivo de limpieza y
desinfección (lavadora‑desinfectadora).

Ingredientes
Cerámica tratada con silano, dimetacrilato sustituido,
dimetacrilato de éter diglicidílico del bisfenol A, sílice tratada
con silano, dimetacrilato de trietilenglicol, fluoruro de iterbio,
polímero de policaprolactona reaccionada, hexafluorofosfato
de difenilodonio

Hoja de datos de seguridad y desecho
• Hoja de datos de seguridad (disponible en www.3M.com)

• Consulte la Hoja de datos de seguridad para obtener
información sobre el desecho del material o para desecharlo
de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales o regionales.

• Preste especial atención al desecho de residuos
contaminados para evitar riesgos para la salud debido a un
manejo incorrecto.

Información para el cliente
• Informe a 3M y a la autoridad local competente sobre

cualquier incidente grave que haya ocurrido en relación con
el dispositivo.

• Ninguna persona está autorizada a facilitar ningún tipo de
información que en algún modo difiera de la información
suministrada en esta hoja de instrucciones.

Garantía
3M garantiza que este producto está libre de defectos en
los materiales y en la fabricación al momento de su compra. 
3M NO OTORGA NINGUNA OTRA GARANTÍA, INCLUIDA
CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD
O DE IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO EN PARTICULAR. 
El usuario tiene la responsabilidad de usar correctamente el
producto para cada aplicación.  Si este producto presenta
defectos dentro del período de garantía, su único recurso
legal y la única obligación de 3M serán la reparación o el
reemplazo del producto 3M.

Limitación de responsabilidad
Salvo en los casos en los que la ley lo prohíba, 3M no será
responsable de ninguna pérdida o daño ocasionados por
este producto, ya sea directo, indirecto, especial, incidental
o consecuente, independientemente del argumento
presentado, incluidos los de garantía, contrato, negligencia o
responsabilidad estricta.

Glosario de símbolos

Título del
símbolo

Símbolo Descripción y referencia

Fabricante Indica el fabricante del
producto sanitario. Fuente:
ISO 15223, 5.1.1

Fecha de
fabricación

Indica la fecha en la cual se
fabricó el dispositivo médico.
ISO 15223, 5.1.3

Fecha de
caducidad

Indica la fecha tras la cual
no debe usarse el dispositivo
médico. ISO 15223, 5.1.4

Código de
lote

Indica el código de lote
del fabricante para poder
identificar el lote. Fuente:
ISO 15223, 5.1.5

Número de
referencia

Indica el número de
referencia del fabricante
de modo que pueda
identificarse el producto
sanitario. Fuente: ISO 15223,
5.1.6

Límite de
temperatura

Indica los límites de
temperatura entre los
cuales puede exponerse el
dispositivo médico de forma
segura. ISO 15223, 5.3.7

Identificador
único del
producto

Indica un transportador que
contiene información sobre
el identificador único del
producto. Fuente: ISO 15223,
5.7.10.

Rx solo Indica que las leyes
federales estadounidenses
restringen la venta o uso
de este dispositivo bajo
prescripción de profesionales
odontológicos. Título 21 del
Código de Normas Federales
(CFR) de Estados Unidos,
sec. 801.109(b)(1)

Punto Verde Indica una contribución
financiera a la empresa
nacional de recuperación de
embalajes según la Directiva
Europea N.º 94/62 y la ley
nacional correspondiente.
Packaging Recovery
Organization Europe.

Polietileno
de elevada
densidad

Indica que el envase del
producto está hecho de
polietileno de alta densidad.
Diario Oficial de la Unión
Europea; decisión de la
Comisión (97/129/CE)

Polietileno de
baja densidad

Indica que el envase del
producto está hecho de
polietileno de baja densidad.
Diario Oficial de la Unión
Europea; decisión de la
Comisión (97/129/CE)

Consulte
el manual/
folleto de
instrucciones

Significa que debe leer
el manual/folleto de
instrucciones. ISO 7010‑
M002

Para obtener más información, visite
HCBGregulatory.3M.com
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